CHAPTER 1266

LEGISLATIVE NULLIFICATION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE RULE First Time Passed

S.J.R. 6

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa to allow the legislature to void a rule of a state agency by concurrent resolution.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is proposed: Article III, Legislative Department, Constitution of the State of Iowa, is amended by adding the following new section:

NEW SECTION. The general assembly may nullify an adopted administrative rule of a state agency by the passage of a resolution by a majority of all of the members of each house of the general assembly.

Sec. 2. The foregoing proposed amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is referred to the general assembly to be chosen at the next general election for members of the general assembly and the secretary of state is directed to cause it to be published for three consecutive months previous to the date of that election as provided by law.

CHAPTER 1267

DISTRIBUTION OF MONEY FOR SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE OF COMMON SCHOOLS

First time passed

S.J.R. 13

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa relating to the distribution of money subject to the support and maintenance of common schools.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is proposed:

Section 7, subdivision 2 entitled "School Funds and School Lands", of Article IX of the Constitution of the State of Iowa is repealed.

Sec. 2. The foregoing proposed amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is referred to the general assembly to be chosen at the next general election for members of the general assembly and the secretary of state is directed to cause it to be published for three consecutive months before the date of that election as provided by law.